

ORDINANCE

An Ordinance Creating a Revolving Fund pursuant to Massachusetts General Éaw, Chapter 44, Section 53E 1/2

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Brockton pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section 53E ½, that the following language be adopted as a City of Brockton Ordinance:

The Roadway Design and Construction Revolving Fund shall be created.

Programs or activities for which the Roadway Design and Construction
Revolving Fund may be expended shall be consistent with purposes for road
paving, roadway repairs, design and construction of roads in the City of
Brockton. Receipts of payments of fines and fees for the engineering, design,
construction and paving of projects in the City of Brockton shall be credited to the
Roadway Design and Construction Revolving Fund. Expenditures from the
Roadway Design and Construction Revolving Fund shall be made on the
authority and direction of the Brockton Department of Public Works
Commissioner, provided that no more than \$1,000,000 may be expended from the
Roadway Design and Construction Revolving Fund during fiscal year 2022.

Councillor Councillor

Winthrop Farwell, Councilor-at-Large

IN CITY COUNCIL

READ AND REFERRED TO STANDING
COMMITTEE ON Ordinace

In City Council December 13, 2021

Passed to a third reading by a hand vote.

City Clerk

In City Council December 27, 2021

Ordained by a roll call vote taken by "yeas" and "nays"; ten members present and all voting in the affirmative.

5/0

SENT TO MAYOR FOR APPROVAL

December 30, 2021

MAYOR